



\$~70

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **ARB.P. 1963/2025**

PECON SOFTWARE LIMITEDPetitioner

Through: Appearance not given

versus

MAHANAGAR TELEPHONE NIGAM LIMITED.....Respondent

Through: Adv. Prashant Sharma, Adv. Shyam
Lal Singhal

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JASMEET SINGH

ORDER

% **21.11.2025**

I.A. 29066/2025

Exemption allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

The application is disposed of.

ARB.P. 1963/2025

1. This is a petition filed under Section 11(6) of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996 seeking appointment of an Arbitrator for adjudication of disputes between the parties arising out of a Letter of Intent cum Work Order dated 24.02.2016.
2. The arbitration clause is Clause No. 15.1 of the said Letter of Intent cum Work Order.
3. Since there were disputes between the parties, the petitioner invoked arbitration *vide* legal notice dated 10.09.2025.
4. For the said reasons, issue notice.
5. Mr. Sharma, learned counsel for the respondent accepts notice, seeks and is granted 4 weeks to file a reply.
6. List on 07.01.2026.

JASMEET SINGH, J

NOVEMBER 21, 2025/DM