



\$~35

*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+

ARB.P. 1963/2025

PECON SOFTWARE LIMITED

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Akash Saxena, Adv.
(through VC)

versus

MAHANAGAR TELEPHONE NIGAM LIMITED

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Prashant Sharma, Adv.
(through VC)

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. DEEPAK
DABAS (DHJS)**

ORDER

09.03.2026

%

**I.A. No.5833/2026 filed by petitioner u/Section 5 of
Limitation Act r/w Section 151 CPC seeking
condonation of delay in filing rejoinder to the reply
filed by respondent.**

1. Heard. Perused.
2. Issue notice.
3. Notice has been accepted by counsel for the respondent.
4. Counsel for respondent seeks and is granted time of one week for filing reply qua captioned IA.
5. Rejoinder, if any, may be filed within one week thereafter.
6. Re-notify on 23.03.2026 for arguments and disposal of captioned IA.

**DEEPAK DABAS (DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

MARCH 9, 2026/ab