



\$~1

*

+

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI
ARB.P. 1963/2025
PECON SOFTWARE LIMITED

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Akash Saxena & Mr. Asav
Rajan, Adv.

versus

MAHANAGAR TELEPHONE NIGAM LIMITED

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Prashant Sharma, Adv.

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. DEEPAK
DABAS (DHJS)**

ORDER

23.03.2026

%

**I.A. No.5833/2026 filed by petitioner u/Section 5 of
Limitation Act r/w Section 151 CPC seeking
condonation of delay in filing rejoinder to the reply
filed by respondent.**

1. Pleadings qua captioned IA are stated to be complete.
2. Submissions heard. Record perused.
3. Keeping in view the totality of facts and circumstances,
the captioned IA stands allowed and disposed of subject
to cost of Rs.2,000/- upon petitioner to be paid to
respondent.
4. Cost be paid and rejoinder be filed within three days
from today, if the same is not already on record.
5. Counsel for petitioner and counsel for respondent
submits that the last date of hearing in the present
matter was 02.03.2026 but the same was declared a



holiday and as per Office Order No.64/G-4/Genl.-I/DHC dated 27.02.2026, the cases fixed for 02.03.2026 are to be taken up on 28.03.2026.

6. The matter may be placed before the Hon'ble Court on date already fixed i.e. 28.03.2026 for further directions, as requested.

DEEPAK DABAS (DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
MARCH 23, 2026/ab